



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**43 WRIT PETITION NO. 8359 OF 2025**

**BABURAO KASHINATH PAWAR**

**VERSUS**

**LEARNED DEPUTY CHARITY COMMISSIONER AND OTHERS**

...

Mr. Chaitanya A. Deshmukh – Advocate for Petitioner

Mr. S.V. Hange – AGP for Respondent No.1, State

...

**CORAM** : **MANISH PITALE &**  
**Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

**DATE** : **04.08.2025**

**PER COURT :**

1. In pursuance of order dated 11.07.2025, the petitioner has placed on record copy of *roznama* of the Deputy Charity Commissioner. Perusal of the same shows that while the petitioner (non – applicant) has remained present before the authority, the proceedings have been adjourned from time to time.
2. In that view of the matter, respondent No.1 – Deputy Charity Commissioner, Chhatrapati Sambhajnagar, is directed to decide the change report No.161/2015 at the earliest and in any case within four (4) months.
3. The Writ Petition stands disposed of.
4. Pending Civil Applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

**(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**